
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Collectorate, Jajpur

CORRIGENDUM 

No. 4287--COL-JAJ-VIIL-40/2020-L.A. (Civil)                                Dated 24-4-2023

 Where as, Govt. in R&DM Department has issued Notification U/s-4(1) of the 

RFCTLAR&R Act, 2013 intending to acquire Ac.1.144dec of land in village Unit-7 

Sitaleswar for “Improvement to four lane standard of Jajpur Town Road from Women’s 

College square to Ballabhighat via Gariapur Chhak from 0/000Km to 1/875Km” and 

allowed SIA study vide No.37054/dtd.18.12.2020. 

 

 Whereas, Govt. in R&DM Department has issued declaration U/s-8(2) of the 

RFCTLAR & R Act, 2013 vide No.26858 dtd.10.08.2022 for acquistion of Ac.1.144dec 

after examining the report of the Collector, Jajpur and the report of the Export Group. 

 

 Whereas, consequent upon receipt of the report of Superintending Engineer, 

panikoili (R&B) Division, Panikoili vide letter No.1301(WE)/dtd.07.02.2023 regarding 

acquistion of Ac.1.01078dec out of the above Ac.1.144dec through Direct purchase, 

Notification U/s-11(1) of the RFCTLAR &R Act, 2013 was issued by the Collector, 

Jajpur as the appropriate Govt. vide No.1564/dtd.20.02.23 for acquistion of 

Ac.0.12622dec leaving an area of Ac.0.007dec through over side. 

 

 As such, the Notification issued U/s-11(1) may be read as per the following 
schedule instead of the schedule given in the above Notification. 
 

Land Schedule 

The Odisha G a z e t t e
EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

 No. 948      CUTTACK,      FRIDAY,         APRIL          28,       2023/BAISAKHA        8,       1945



Name of the Project: Improvement to four lane standard of Jajpur Town Road from 
Women’s College square to Ballabhighat via Gariapur Chhak from 0/000Km to 

1/875Km 
Mouza:Unit-8 Jajatinagar, Thana No.209, Tahasil:Jajpur, Dist:Jajpur 

 
Sl. 

No. 
Khata 

No. 
Plot No. Kisam Total 

Area 
Acquired 

Area 
Recorded Tenant 

1 636/155 139/1484 Gharabari-I 0.030 0.005 

Sk. Safiuddin, Sk. 
Allauddin, Sk. 
Kamiruddin, Sk. 
Nuruddin S/o-Sk. 
Maniruddin of Unit-8 
Jajjati Nagar 

2 436/4 168 Gharabari-I 0.127 0.035 
Sk. Firoj Ahammad 
S/o-Sk Abutahar of 
Raniramachandrapur 

3 130 174 Gharabari-I 0.013 0.004 

Jayanti Panda W/o-
Madhusudan Panda 
of Unit-8Jajatinagar 
(Bibisarai) 

4 386 174/1122 Gharabari-I 0.125 0.024 

Salim Alli Khan, 
Sanjida Khnam S/o-
Haji Samsur Khan of 
Unit-8 Jajjati Nagar, 
Sarifa KhanamS/o-
Samser Alli of Unit-7 
Sitaleswar 

5 304 660/1073 Gharabari-I 0.025 0.002 

Madhusudan Panda 
S/o-Brundaban 
Panda of Unit-8 
Jajatinagar 

6 636/86 686/1415 Gharabari-I 0.180 0.00734 Pramod Das W/o-
Ramaballabh Das of 
Debidwar 7 636/86 687 Sarad-II 0.452 0.015 

8 423 727 Sarad-II 0.040 0.011 

Sailabala Mohanty 
W/o-Banshidhar 
Mohanty of Unit-8 
Jajatinagar 

9 465 934 Gharabari-I 0.150 0.007 

Kokilamani Das W/o-
Shyamsundar Das, 
Jagannath Das, 
Raghunath Das, 
Laxmikanta Das, 
Sidhakanta Das, 
Ramakanta Das S/o-
Shyam Sundar Das of 
Jageswarpur 

10 298 938 Gharabari-I 0.037 0.012 

Madan Mahapatra, 
Bankim Mahapatra, 
Sabitri Mahapatra 
S/o-Baula 
Mahapatra, Gopal 

2



Mahapatra, 
Batakrushna 
Mahapatra, Rabi 
Narayan 
Mahapatra, 
Satyabhama 
Mahapatra, Anima 
Mahapatra, 
Purnima 
Mahapatra, Kanaka 
Mahapatra S/o-
Naba Mahapatra, 
Musha Mahapatra 
W/o-Naba 
Mahapatra of Unit-8 
Jajatinagar 

11 636/470 973 Gharabari-I 0.108 0.00288 

Kalyani Sahoo W/o-
Raghunath Sahoo of 
Unit-8 Jajatinagar, 
Soumitra Kumar 
Sahoo, Soubhagya 
Kumar Sahoo S/o-
Raghunath Sahoo of 
Gariapur 

12 547 993 Gharabari-I 0.028 0.001 
Babaji Behera S/o-
Bhikari Behera of 

Jageswarpur 

13 636/374 993/1593 Gharabari-I 0.007 0.007 
Bhimsen Behera 

S/o-Babaji behera of 
Jageswarpur 

    G.total 0.13322  

 
By the Order of Governor, 

 Chakravarti Singh Rathore 

Collector, Jajpur 

Printed and Published by  the Director, Directorate of Printing, Stationery and Publication, Odisha, Cuttack-10
Ex. Gaz. 233—173+9

3


